## CITY OF ST. FRANCIS ST. FRANCIS, MN ANOKA COUNTY

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-12**

## A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING MUNICIPAL STATE AID STREETS

**WHEREAS**, it appears to the City Council of the City of St. Francis that the streets hereinafter should be designated Municipal State Aid Streets under the provisions of Minnesota Law.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of St. Francis, Minnesota, that the roads be described as follows, to-wit:

Extension of MSAS 102: Cree Street NW / 229<sup>th</sup> Avenue NW – from the junction of Cree Street & St. Francis Blvd (TH 47) to the junction of 229<sup>th</sup> Avenue & St. Francis Blvd (TH 47) (0.36 miles)

Extension of MSAS 122: Butterfield Drive NW – from Rum River Blvd to Bridge Street (0.08 miles)

Extension of MSAS 132: 231st Avenue NW – from Navajo Street to Jivaro Street (0.27 miles)

MSAS 155: Stark Drive NW / Zea Street NW / Stark Drive NW – from St. Francis Blvd (TH 47) to Ambassador Blvd (0.30 miles)

MSAS 156: Woodbine Street NW – from Rum River Blvd to Bridge Street (0.16 miles)

be, and hereby are established, located and designated as Municipal State Aid Streets of said City, subject to the approval of the Commissioner of Transportation of the State of Minnesota.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to forward two certified copies of this resolution to the Commissioner of Transportation for consideration, and that upon his approval of the designation of said roads or portions thereof, that same be constructed, improved and maintained as Municipal State Aid Streets of the City of St. Francis, to be numbered and known as Municipal State Aid Streets.

**APPROVED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of St. Francis, Minnesota this 18<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2024.

Jenni Wida, City Clerk	Joseph Muehlbauer, Mayor

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly passed, adopted, a	ınd
approved by the City Council of said City on March 18, 2024.	

Jenni Wida, City Clerk City of St. Francis